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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ~ * - -BEFORE THE
S side of Blackhead Road, SW of the S o
intersection of Blackhead & Crooks Road *  DEPUTY ZONING
. 15™ Election District ) T -
~ 6" Councilmanic District * . COMMISSIONER .
(6545 Crooks Road)

- . FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Erik M. Griffin o :
Petitioner ‘ : ; * Case No. 2009-0176 A

¥ ok ok Kk k k Kk k Kk k ok k. Kk *k X *

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S side of Blackhead Road, 150 feet from
W side of Crooks Road , * DEPUTY ZONING
15" Election District , :
- 6™ Councilmanic District Sk COMMISSIONER
(6537 Blackhead Road) ‘ T
‘ : o * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
- Erik M. Griffin _ :
Petitioner o - Case No. 2009-0177-SPH
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) FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Theso A o}attors‘ o,orﬁc‘ before. this Deputy Zoning .Comfnissioner for consideration of .
Petitions for Variance éod spégiél Hearing ’ﬁlved by the owner‘of the subject properties, Erik M.

Grifﬁh. In each case nméér, i’etitioner is requesting the following reliof: |

Case No._ 2009-0176-A: - For the property located at 6545 Crooks Road, the Variance request is

- from Sect1ons 1A01.3.B.2, 1A01.3.B. 3 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zomng Regulatlons

(B.CZR. ) to permlt a lot area of 0.861 acre in lieu of the requlred one acre, a side ‘yard setback of

20 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and to permlt accessory buildings (workshop and garage) on
a corner lot to be located outside of the third of the lot farthest removed from any street.

~ Case No. 2009-017 7-SPI—I For the property located at 6537 Blaokhead Road the Spemal Hearing

is requested in accordance w1th Section 500.7 of the B. C ZR. to perm1t a lot of 0.861 acre in heu .

of the rcqulred one acre for a new dwelhng. The subject propertlcs and the requested relief are




more fully described on the site plans which were marked and accepted into evidence in éach; case
as Petitioner’s Exﬁibit 1. | |

Appearing at thé reuni"Site public hear_iﬁg in support of the Variance andv'Special Hearing
requests was Petitioner Erik M. Griffin. Also appearing in support of the requested relief were - .
-Robert Infussi with Exbedite LLC, the land use consultant assisting Petitioner, and DavidA
~ Billingsley with antral Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan. .Theré were .
no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. - ;

Testimony’and' ¢vidén¢e éffe.rekd revealed that the .propertiesA which make up 6545 Crooks -
Road (Case No. 2009-0176-A) an‘dv 6537 Blackhead Road (Case No. 2009-0177-SPH) are each
rectangular in ‘shape and ére zoﬁed R.C2. Thé properties are _Loca?:cd on the south side of
. Blackhead Road and the west side of Crooks Road in the Bird River Beach' area of Baltimore
County. Both properties are 150 feet wide by 250 feet deep and both contain 0.861 acre, more or -
less, or 37,500 squafe feet. Mr. Billingsley proffercd the te‘stimony'and each property éhall be .
.discussed individually below. - |

6545 Crooks Lane

As shown on the“s.ite'plan, this propert)lr.vis improved with an existing one-story dwelling
located near the corner. of Blackhéa_d Road and Croo'ksALar.le. .Although the mailing address for.
thisipi‘operty is Crooks Lane, the dwelling actuéliy.fronts Blackhead Road and has driveway
. access from Blackhead Road.. There is also an existing garage as well as an existing one-story all-.
purpose building curreﬁtly used as a game roém. As shown in the Deeds indicating the cﬁain of .
title for the éroperty that were marked and accepted in£0 evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3A
thfough .3D, Péti;ciorier acquired. the subject property in August 2001 and has resided in'the -

aforementioned dwelling with his family. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to build a two-story



http:There.is
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- dwelling on the ptOperty that v_tould be attached to the existin'g one-story bailding used as a game .-
room. In so dotng, Petitioner also desiree to retain the existing garage and also the existing e
-dwelling as aeceSSory structures.l The dwelling would be converted,to a woodworking shop.
- In support of the variance requests, Petitioner submitted a copy of the plat of ‘fSection 2,',,
- Bird River Beach,?’ which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit '4? and
, incticates the lot was recorded.on September. 1§, 1923. The subject’propefty;eonsists of Lots 155, :
156, and 1‘57. Mr. Billingsley also indicated the dwelling was constracted in 1928, preoatihg the .
adoption of the Zomng Regulatlons Photographs of the property were also subm1tted and marked
and accepted into ev1dence as. Petltloner s Exhibits 5A through SH. These photographs show the
location of existing improvements. If the proposed new dwellmg is permitted and attached to the
existihg one-story game room, this existing building would encroach into the side yard setback at
the west side of the propet'ty line at 20 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet. In addition, the existing
garage and dwelling would become accessory structures located on a corner lot located outside of
the third of the lot farthest removed from any street; hence, Petitiorier has filed the instant variance
: requestst | | | |
6537 Blackhead Road
| As shown on the site plan, this property is currentlyk ummproved and is located to the
immediate west of 6545 Crooks Lane. This pmperty was also acquxred by Petitioner in August .

2001 as Lots 152, 153, and 154, along with the aforementloned Lots 155 - 157. As shown onthe. . .

plat, these lots were also recorded on September' 19, ’1923 as part of the “Section 2, Bird River - =

Beach” subdivision. At this juncture, Petitioner desires to construct a new dwelling on. this
property for potent1a1 sale. In order to do so, Petitioner requests spec1al hearmg relief to permit.

this under31zed lot of 0.861 acre in lieu of the required one acre in anR. C:2 Zone. In making this. -




request; Mr. Billingsley indicated that all other height'allox‘vances,“ as well as fron;, side and fear
yard setback requirefnents_would-be met. He also sfressed, that this property:has never been..
utilized as-accessory to the adjacent 6545 Crooks Lane ap,d haé always been kept asa separate lot
from: that property; thus, it has n(;t been “merged” with 6545 Crooké Lane as that term is often
used in zoning case law. |

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments for tﬁgse properties were received and -
are contained within the case file. Comménts were received from the Office of Planning dated
VJanuaIy'14, 2009 which indicates that the plumbing, etc.; in the existing dwelling to be-bo‘riverted -
to a workshop at 6545 Crooks Lane shall be’removed Aand the structure should cease to.be used as
a dwelling once construction of fhe new homg is complete. Comments for both properties were
received from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM)-
dated March 2, 2009. ‘The‘.properties must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area .
A ~Regulaﬁ6ns. Both proijerties are within a Limited Development Area (LDA) in fhe Chésapeake ,

Bay Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 15% of the property. Forest clearing is limited to

30% and there is mitigation required based on the amount of clearing. Clearing up to 20% =

requires 1:1 mitigation, énd clearing between‘ZO%_-30% requires 1f5:1 mitigation for' the entire
- area cleare;l;‘ If the properties do not contain 15% forest, then vt-hcrev‘i‘s.arlS%‘ e‘tfforestati@n:
requirement. - For the property at 6545 .eroks Lane, prior to building pérmit approval, an
_evaluation of the existing septic system will be rquuired’ and soil evaluations may:,be required. A
~well yield test is i'e;quired'. For the property at 6537 Blackhead Road, pﬁo’r to building permit
apﬁrcval, éoil evaluations must be conducted to determine a septic reserve area. A well meeting
“the minimum requirement of 1 gpm must be driiled: Pétitioner shall contact DEPRM"S Ground -

Water Management Division at 410-997-2762 for more information on these-issues. .




Considering - all the. testimony and evidence presented, Iam persuaded to. grant the-.

requested variance and special hearing relief. First, concerning the undersized:lots, as-is oftén the..- -

-case with older. subdivisions, the Bird River Beach community: was laid out:many -years-ago -

(September. 19, 1923), well prior to the@doption of any Zo‘ning Regulations in Baltimore County: -
. Thus, many .of tile lots in the neighborhood are undersized and do not meet current.area émd/or- .
. ‘'width. requirements. -.As,shown on the site plan, the properties. each contain 0.861 acre and are . -
. undersized by today’s standards given their R.C.2 ‘Zo‘ning' classification requiring new lots.to be -
é_ne acre in area with side yard set backs of 35 feet.
~ As to the side yard setba;:k variance request and the reqhest to keep the propo_éed accessory -
structures (existing garage and existing dwelling to be converted to a Workshop) located .on the .
| thjrd. of the lot.closest to the street,.these_ Variéﬁces are driven by. the placerhent of the existing -
structures on the property.: Petitioner is attemp_ting to enhgnce his living space with construction
of anew dwelling, while aléo utilizing the existing structures for. ac;cessory purposes.’ In my vjew, V'
- strict compliance with the Regulations would cause a practical. difﬁculty. upon Pctitior_igr in that a
" reasonable use of the land would not be pérrﬁitted. I also find that th¢ addition of a dwelling on .
. -this propeft}; would not overcrowd the land, given the overall size of the property. -
| - Finally, I find that the relief -requestea would not result in any detriment fo the health, :
safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale and, therefor_e,. would meet the -spirit and -
: intenf of the B.C.Z.R. for felief to be granted.
| Pursuant to the adveﬁisement, posting'. of . the property, and public hearing on these
petitions held, and after coﬁsidering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s

vaﬁance and special hearing requests should be granted.




 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this él%m _day of March, 2009 by this Deputy

"~ Zoning Commissioner, that the variance and special hearing relief for the properties: set-forth as .= .0

follows: .~ -

Case No. 2009-0176-A: F or the property located at 6545 Crooks Road, the Variance requests - -
-from Sections 1A01.3.B.2,-1A01.3.B.3 and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning-Regulations = -

(B.C.ZR)) to permit a lot area of 0.861 acre in lie of the required one acre a side yard setback of

20 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and to perm1t accessory bu1ld1ngs (workshop and garage) on. . .-

a corner lot to be located outs1de of the th1rd of the lot farthest removed from any street, be and are -
~ hereby ‘GRANTED; and

Case No. 2009-0177-SPH: For the property located at 6537 Blackhead _Road, the Special Hearing

 relief reduested in accordance with Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a.lot-of 0.861 acre in -
lieu of the required one acre for a-new dwelling, be and is hereby GRANTED. .
- Both -properties‘aresubject, however, to the following conditions precedent.to the relief

- granted herein:-

- 1. Petitioner may apply for any applicable building permits and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own'risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and

. -be respons1ble for: returmng, said property to its ong1nal condition. = . , :

2. The plumbmg, etc., -in .the existing dwelling to be converted to a workshop shall be -
removed and the structure should cease to be used as a dwelllng once construction of the -
new home is complete. : - = :

3. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area . .

Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sect1ons of the Balt1more
County Code) _

4. Both properties are within a L1m1ted Development Area (LDA) in the Chesapeake Bay-
Critical Area. Lot coverage is limited to 15% of the property. Forest clearing is limited to

30% and there is mitigation required based on the amount of clearing. Clearing upto 20% -

requires 1:1 mitigation, and clearing between 20%-30% requires 1.5:1 mitigation for the. - . .-




entire area cleared. If the properties do not contain '15% forest, then there is- a’ 15%-,.A
afforestatxon requxrement :

For Case No 2009 0176-A pnor to bulldmg perm1t approval an evaluatlon of the ex1stmg
septic: system will be required and soil evaluations may be required. A well yield test-is
required. Petitioner shall contact DEPRM’s Ground Water Management Dmsmn at 410-

- 997-2762 for more information.

THB:pz

R

%ﬁfﬂ :

For Case No.-2009-0177-SPH, prior to building permit approval, soil evaluations must be -

conducted to determine a septic reserve area. A well meeting the minimum requirement of = -
1 gpm must be drilled. Petitioner shall contact DEPRM’s Ground  Water: Management SR

Dwmon at 410-997-2762 for more mformatlon

Any appeal of this decieien must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of thfs Order.

Deputy Zoning Commissioner -
for Baltimore County

~°> % g__f\

e

| 4



 BALTIMORE COUNTY

A ‘ MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. o : ) ‘ ‘ - ' THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive - ) - : - Deputy Zoning Commissioner
~ March 24, 2009

 ERIK M. GRIFFIN
' 6545CROOKSROAD =
'BALTIMORE MD 21120 -

. Re: Petition for Variance
. Case Nos. - 2009-0176-A and Case No. 2009-0177- SPH

Property 6545 Crooks Road and 6537 Blackhead Road ;

‘Dear Mr. Gnﬁ'm

‘Enclosed please ﬁnd the demsmn rendered in the above-captioned case..

"In the event the decmon rendered is. unfavorable to any party, please be adv1sed that :

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30). days from the date of the Order tothe

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional'informaﬁt)n o
- concerning filing an appeal please fee] free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887- 3391 :

: Very u'uly yours

THOMAS H., BOS

Deputy Zoning’ Comrmssmner
for Balnmore County

THB:pz

Enclosure:

c Robert Infussr, Expedzte LLC PO Box 1043 Belair MD 21014 ’
‘David Blllmgsley, Central Draftmg & Demgn, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 21040

- Jefferson Buxldmg | 103 West Chcsapcake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410—887—3868 | Fax 410—887-3468
- www.baltimorecountymd.gov : .
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Petition for Special Hearing

“ ~ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 10531 BULALKHEAD ROAD:
which is presently zoned _ K.C.Z

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original Signatures.)
T DEEDRER I5534//3T TAXACCT, # J520450T1 2
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal .
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baliimore . -
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve ’

SEE ATTACHED

Probeﬁy is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 1o be

téounded by the zoning regutations and restnctions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore
ounty. ‘ S o ]

i{fWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the

penallies of perjury, thal Iiwe are the legal
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of
this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lessee: ' - Legal Owner(s):
' ERE M. SRICE/IN

Name™- Type or Print Name&mm (‘ /( -
. " . N AN ‘ ﬁ { . v
74 vi

signature “Signature j
Agaress ‘ ‘ Telépriohie No. ‘Namg - Type or =
City ’ State Zip Code S:gnature ‘ A _ ~
Attorney For Petitioner: 6'5 45 (K00 <5 KMD (MB) 8 J1- 6“523
' Address ' Telephone No.
BALTD. AAD. - 2/220

Neme - Type or Pant Cy V state £ip Lode

: Representative ta be Contacted: '
Signalure ' X ERT

BIFED
Company - : Name ] ’ :
PO B I043- 1043 (416) &4T- 2236
Rddress ‘ Telephonie No. Address™ - , . Telephodne No.
- ~ BELAA MO 2/0/4-

City State Zip Code Ciy State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case N0 2007 ~0L77 -S4 UﬁAv§ LE FOR HEARING
" REV9/15/98 Reviewed By =N A Date (22O

PO .,@‘

s a4 o
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6537 BLACKHEAD ROAD

'1A01.3.B.2 (BCZR) TO PERMIT A LOT AREA OF 0.861 ACRE IN LIEU OF THE

REQUIRED 1.0 ACRE FOR A NEW DWELLING



° e
ZONING DESCRIPTION

6537 BLACKHEAD ROAD

Beginning at a point on the south side of Blackhead Road (40 feet wide) distant westerly
150 feet from the west side of Crooks Road (50 feet wide), thence being all of Lots 152,
153 and 154 as shown on the plat entitled Section 2, Bird River Beach recorded among
the Baltimore County Plat Rec;ords in Plat Book 7 Folio 85.

Containing 37,500 square feet or 0.861 acre of land, more or less.

Being known as 6537 Blackhead Road. Located in the 15™ Election District, 6™

Councilmanic District Of Baltimore County, Maryland



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ' 6" 0 | AT I L
MISCELLANEOUS CASHRECEIPT . 4/ 1t ot o s i v
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" CASHIER'S - -
VALIDATION -

&
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) ' ', . NOT(CE GFZONING HEARING o :

The Zoning Commnssmner of Baltlmore Coumy by authonty of
<~ the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimare County will hold-a
public hearing iin Towson, Mary!and on the, property |dentmed

(

P herein as foliows:s ' ¢ .

N (R CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

! gz‘s ge of Blackhead Road; 150 f +/ from wfstde af Grook§ ,

‘} z%lgecﬁo? }Dmgwh—gtg Councs!mamc Dlstnct . .
- Legal, Owner(s); Erl ritfin !

s Spacéag gaarln;; “to permita lot'of: 13861 acre in ligu: of the re- [ (

“ quire acre for anew dweliing. - - : :

|- Hearing: Thursday, February 26, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room QS 20049

! ,}ns cogatzy Omca Building, 111 WBst Chesapsake Avenue

- owson 1204. . .

J : LT e N THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

'WlLLlAlé;ﬂJ WISEMANf oal . C A )
- Zoning Commissigner for atlmore oumy ’ . . . . .
NOTES:*(1).Hearings are, Handicapped Accessnble{ for. specual in'the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

_ accommodatioris Please Contact the Zon n{; Comwssncners Of-

. fice at (410) 887-4386. . ’ . . .
} "(2) For.infurmation concérning the’ Fi le and/or Hearmg, Contact once in each of _J_SHCECSSWG weeks, the first publication appearing
7 the Zo?mg };e\glgw Ofﬂce at- (410} 887a339 163950 1
”JT?;‘? gfe AR e 9305
: et R .on &“D‘ 2009
;3_3,‘ L .: I L™ O S PN R )
w The Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[d Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[J NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

S fulttonsn

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: _200%-O!TT-SPH

Petitioner/Developer:
ELIK GeFIN

Date Of Hearing/Closing:_2/24[03

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building,Room 111
111West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property
at L5371 BLUACLHEAD RD

This sign(s) were posted on :£ gmﬁ 10.', 2009
(Month, Bay, Year)

‘ . (,9. z/p Sincerely, 27/’0 /o <

(Signa sign Poster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)

02/10/2009




MARYLANTD

o January 27, 2009
JAMES T. SMI.TH, JR. : TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive : Depariment of Permits and

NOT‘CE OF ZON’NG HEAR’NG Development Management,

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0177-SPH

6537 Blackhead Road

S/side of Blackhead Road, 150 ft. +/- from wiside of Crooks Road
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District.

" Legal Owners: Erik M. Griffin

Special Hearing to permit a lot of 0.861 acre in lieu of the required 1.0 acre for a new dwelling.

Hearing: Thursday, February 26, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Offlce Bur!dmg,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

%/ bl ee

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Erik Griffin, 6545 Crooks Road, Baltimore 21220
Robert Infussi, P.O. Box 1043-7043, Bel Air 21014

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., FEBRUARY 11, 2009
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPEC!AL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410 887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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70 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 10, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please férward billing to:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAR!NG

The Zoning Commissioner of Ba'itimore Couhty by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulationé ,
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
hereln as follows : . A

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0177-SPH

6537 Blackhead Road . ‘

S/side of Blackhead Road, 150 ft. +/- from w/side of Crooks Road
15" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Erik M. Griffin

Special Hearinq to permit a lot of 0.861 acre in lieu of the r’equired 1.0 acre for a new dwe!iing.

Heanng Thursday February 26, 2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Bunldmg

- WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMM!SSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS:; PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONfNG COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARiNG CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ol “] |
Petitioner: EK / K GR/ FF /N
Address or Location: @337 KBACKIHEAOD ROAO

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: ERIK SAR/IFFIN

Address: 6545 CROOKS ROAQ
BALTO , MO. 21220

Telephone Number: (443/ §7/~ 6529

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYILANTD

JAMES T. SMI.TH, JR. ‘ ' : - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director .
County Executive - o Department of Permits and
Development Management

February 18, 2009
Erik M. Griffin :
6545 Crooks Rd.
Baltimore, MD 21220

- Dear: Erik M. Griffin .
RE: Case Number, 2009-0177*8}’1{ 6537 Blackhead Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for proéessing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 21, 2008. This letter
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
_ that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in'the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
Very truly yours,

commenting agency.
%a u L@ ’

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:lnw

Enclosures

c People’s Counsel
“Robert Infussi: Expedite LLC.; P.O. Box 1043-7043; Belalr MD 21014

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887- 339] | Fax 410-887- 3048
www baltimorecountymd. gov
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\O O~
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

' INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroce Director DATE: January 14, 2009

Department of Permits and
Development Management

RECEIVED
FROM:  Arnold F. 'Pat Keller, Il JAN 2 2 2009
Director, Office of Planning ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zomng Adwsory Petltlon(s) Case(s) 09-177- Special Hearmg
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herem please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. ‘

" Prepared By:

Division Chief: / Y 7 "/
CM/LL e L

WADEVREVIZACW-177 doc



_TO:
FROM:

- SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 13, 2009
Department of Permits & o :

" Development Management '

Dennis A. Kecr)lﬂgdy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 19, 2009

Item Nos. 2009-0175, 0176, §L 7770180,

0181, and 0182

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.

- DAK:CEN:Irk
cc: File

ZAC-011309-NO COMMENTS



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
» County Executive Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 January 19,2009

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: January 12, 2009

Item Numbers 0175,0176,0177 0178,0179,0180,0181,0182

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Rosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road [ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governar

41@2@‘35“' ENG ACCESS PERMIIS - ‘ PAGE ©3/08

SHA

State John D. ?orcari, Secratary .
Neil 1. Podersen, Administrator

Administration ‘ :
‘Maryland Department of Transportation
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Ms, Kristen Matthews | ~ . RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of : Item No 2005 -G§77-SPH
Permits and Development Management ,(0537 Prackne A5 Kb
County Office Building, Room 109 Craernd ’PROVE»'.::.‘T
Towson, Maryland 21204 - A 3?%&&13!’5:&&%\ ()

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
‘not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this officc has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Commxttee
approval of Item No.200% - Q1 77-SP &

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailcy at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail mm at

(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).
Very truly yours,
F« 4 Steven D. Foster, Chi
Engineering Access Permits
Divisi‘o,n
SDF/MB

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimote, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545,0300 - www,marylandroads.com

My telephone numbet/toll-frec number is ' ‘(?Eft by
Marylend Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speerh: 1.800.735.2358 Statcwide Toll Free <

*


mailto:mbailey@sha.state.rod.us

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

6537 Blackhead Road; S/S Blackhead Rd,
150 W/S Crooks Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts |
Legal Owner(s): Erik M. Griffin * © FOR
Petitioner(s)

* .BALTIMORE COUNTY
* .09-177-SPH |
* ‘* * * * * * * * * * " * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned rﬁatter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing daﬁes or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
- preliminary or final Order. Allr parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspohdence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

ﬁﬁ,ﬁay Zwrm‘”“’”

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Peoplesg Counselfor Baltimore County
4 -

RECEIVED
JAN 20 2009

------------------

m% -9 / (’/A._[}d

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204 .
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of January, 2009, a copy of ;[he foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert Infussi, Expedite LLC, P.O. Box 1043-7043, Bel Alr,
MD 21014, Representative for Petitioner(s). |

gﬁ?ﬂ@' Zmﬂ«étw

5 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination
DATE: March 2, 2009

- SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-177-SPH
Address 6537 Blackhead Road
(Griffin Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 12, 2009

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The property is within a Limited Development Area (LDA) in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
Lot coverage is limited to 15% of the property. Forest clearing is limited to 30% and there is
mitigation required based on the amount of clearing. Clearing up to 20% requires 1:1 mitigation,
and clearing between 20%-30% requires 1.5:1 mitigation for the entire area cleared.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: 1/29/2009
~ C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-177-SPH 6537 Blackhead Road.doc

-/



SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 09-177-SPH
Address 6537 Blackhead Road
(Griffin Property)

Additonal Comments (Continued)

Prior to building permit approval, soil evaluations must be conducted to determine a
septic reserve area. A well meeting the minimum requirement of 1 gpm must be drilled.
Contact GWM at x 2762 for more info.

Reviewer: S. Farinetti Date: 1/20/2009

C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\ZAC 09-177-SPH 6537 Blackhead Road.doc



results

. . Page 1 of 1
W Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
Y] BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
3| Ei ). Real Property Data Search (2007 vws.3) New Search

Account Identifier:

§ District - 15 Account Number - 1520450212

Owner Information

Owner Name: NGRIFFIN'ERIK M Use: RESIDENTIAL
) D Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 6545 CROOKS RD Deed Reference: 1) /155347 132
BALTIMORE MD 21220 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address
¢! BLAQ_‘KEEAD RD

Legal Description

IT-152,153,154
LQL,AGKHEAD RD

BIRD RIVER BEACH

Map Grid Parcel Sub District

Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 2
83 4 429 » 2 152 3 Plat Ref: 7/85
Town .
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 37,500.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| Value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
Land 58,370 78,370
Improvements: 0 0 :
Total: 58,370 78,370 58,370 65,036
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| ' Transfer Information |
Seller: ANDERSON GRAYSON C Date: 09/04/2001 Price: $172,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/15534/ 132 Deed2:
Seller: TISCHLER PAUL Date: 07/17/1981 Price: $14,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/ 6309/ 190 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipai 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *
http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT&Distri... 02/25/09
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@@ ZACAGENDA @@

. Case Number: 2009-0176-A" ’ o ‘ Primary Use: Residential " Reviewer: JCM

Type: VARIANCE . | ‘ C/ /_L
Erik M. Grifin B C 6 |

Legal Owner:
Contract Purchaser: . i V o
Critical Area: YES Flood Plain: NO Historic: NO . Election Dist: 15th _ Councilmanic Dist: 6th
Property Address: 6545 Crooks Rd ‘ | | | ' '
- Crop b RA ,
Location: South side of Black-Head-Read; at the South West intersection of Blackhead & Crooks Road.
- Existing Zonmg RC-2 ' » o : - Area: 37,500 Square Feet

Proposed Zomng VARIANCE To permit a lot area of 0.861 Acre i in lieu of the required 1 acre, side yard of 20 feet, in lieu of
the required 35 feet, and to permit accessory buildings (workshop and garage) on a corner lot'to be
Iocated outside of the third of the Iot farthest removed from any street

Attorney:

Mlscellaneous 7 [/j \%Mu_) 2 - 20 S

Case Number: 2009-0177-SPH : : Primary Use: Residential ‘ Reviewer: JCM
Type: SPECIAL HEARING A /
Legal Owner: Erik M. Griffin

Contract Purchaser: . : o :
Critical Area: YES: Flood Plain: NO . Historic: NO  Election Dist: 15th " Councilmanic Dist: 6th

Property Address: 6537 Blackhead Rd-

Location: South snde of Blackhead Road, 150 feet +/- from West side of Crooks Road.

Existing Zoning: RC-2 Area 37 500 Square Feet

Proposed Zoning: SPECIAL HEARING To permit a lot of 0.861 Acre in lieu of the. reqwred 1. D Acre for a new dwelling.

Attorney: | - ‘ ;
Miscellaneoué; ~ - A o o . i &k{;dﬁ pfﬂ/
B Th J//L/L{;Lﬁ/ A A-09

¢t

A
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Patricia Zook - Cases 2009-0176-A and 2009-0177—SPH - hearings on Thursday, Feb 26 - comments
needed

g

From: Patricia Zook

To: Livingston, Jeffrey

Date: 2/20/2009 11:26 AM

Subject: Cases 2009-0176-A and 2009-0177-SPH - hearings on Thursday, Feb 26 - comments needed
CC: Bostwick, Thomas

Hello Jeff -

The below-described cases need comments from DEPRM:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0176-A
Address: 6545 Crooks Road
Location: S side of Black Head Road, SW of the intersection of Blackhead and Crooks Road.

15t Election District, 6 Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Erik M. Griffin

VARIANCE to permit a lot area of 0.861 acre in lieu of the required 1 acre, side yard of 20 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet, and to permit
accessory buildings (workshop and garage) on a corner lot to be iocated outside of the third of the lot farthest removed from any street.

Hearing: Thursday, 2/26/2009 at 9:00 AM, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 106

{CASE NUMBER: 2009-0177-SPH }
‘Address: 6537 Blackhead Road
L.ocation; S side of Blackhead Road; 150 feet from W side of Crooks Road.

15t Election District, 8™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Erik M. Griffin

SPECIAL HEARING to permit a lot of 0.861 acre in lieu of the required 1.0 acre for a new dwelling.

Hearing: Thursday, 2/26/2009 at 10:00 AM, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 106

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Jefferson Building, Suite 103

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW }00002.HTM 2/20/2009



My Neighborhood: Zoning - Map Output Page 1 of 1

Baltimore County - My Neighborhood

Cogryrgre (€ 2005 Batemare Caumy. Marysnd 8

http://bamaps1.baltimorecountymd.gov/arcims_path/bcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Cli... 12/20/2008




PETITIONER’S EXHIBITS
6537 BLACKHEAD ROAD
CASE NO. 2009-0177-A

1. SITE PLAN DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2008 (NO CHANGES)
2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH
3a THRU 3d. DEEDS SHOWING THE CHAIN OF TITLE

4. COPY OF PLAT OF SECTION 2 BIRD RIVER BEACH
P.B.7 F. 185 (RECORDED SEPTEMBER 19, 1923

5. AERIAL PHOTO OF NEIGHBORHOOD
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OWNER

ERIK M. GRIFFIN
6545 CROOKS ROAD

BALTIMORE, MD. 21220
DEED REF. L. 15534 F. 132

PROPERTY NOS. 1520450212 AND 1516750570

CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC.
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VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1 INCH = 1000 FEET

NOTES
1. ZONING......... RC 2 (MAP NO. 083B1)
2. LOT AREAS
6545 CROOKS ROAD......... ...37,500 S.F. = 0.861 ACRE

6537 BLACKHEAD ROAD...... 37,500 S.F. = 0.861 ACRE
3. PRIVATE WATER AND SEWER
4. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY OR VIOLATIONS ARE KNOWN
5. SITE IS LOCATED IN THE CBCA
6. SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN A 100 YEAR FLOOD ZONE
7. NO HISTORIC SITES OR STRUCTURES, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES
OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ARE KNOWN TO EXIST

: PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. [

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR VARIANCES

LOTS 152 THRU 154 AND LOTS 155 THRU 157
SECTION 2 - BIRD RIVER BEACH P.B. 7F. 85
ELECTION DISTRICT 15C6
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.

SCALE: 1 INCH =40 FEET NOVEMBER 17,2008
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ERIK M. GRIFFIN
6545 CROOKS ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD. 21220
DEED REF. L. 15534 F. 132
PROPERTY NOS. 1520450212 AND 1516750570

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR VARIANCES

LOTS 152 THRU 154 AND LOTS 155 THRU 157
SECTION 2 - BIRD RIVER BEACH P.B.7F. 85

| | ELECTION DISTRICT 15Cé
CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC. BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.
601 CHARWO)D COURT SCALE: 1 INCH =40 FEET NOVEMBER 17,2008
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040

(410) 671-8719




results

Page 1 of 1
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
(] BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
l‘) Real Property Data Search (2007 vws.1) New Search

Account Ydentifier:

District - 15 Account Number ~ 1520450212

Owner Information I

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

GRIFFIN ERIK M Use: . RESIDENTIAL

Principal Residence: NO
6545 CROOKS RD Deed Reference: 1) /155347 132
2)

BALTIMORE MD 21220

Location & Structure Information l

Premises Address
BLACKHEAD RD

Legal Description
LT 152,153,154
BLACKHEAD RD
BIRD RIVER BEACH

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Piat No: 2
83 4 429 . 2 152 3 Plat Ref: 7/ 85
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 37,500.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
| Value Information f
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
Land 58,370 58,370
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 58,370 58,370 58,370 NOT AVAIL
Preferential Land: 0 0 0  NOT AVAIL .
l Transfer Information ) !
Seller: ANDERSON GRAYSON C Date: 09/04/2001 Price: $172,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/15534/ 132 Deed2:
Seller: TISCHLER PAUL Date: 07/17/1981 Price: $14,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1:/ 6309/ 190 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedil: Deed2:
I Exemption Information I
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009
County ; 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

httne/isdateert? recines nro/rn rewrite/details.asnx? AccountNumber=15 1520450212 &C...

P UV Y

PETITIONER’S

| EXHIBIT NO.
I

S OO

11/3/2008
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-15389] Book SM 15534, p. 0138
03/07/2005. :

® D0T553Ug@32 |

[

THIS DEED, Made this 29th day of August, in the year two thousand and one, by and
between GRAYSON C, ANDERSON and BETTY B. ANDERSON, husband and wife, parties
of the first part, Grantors, and ERIK M. GRIFFIN, party of the second part, Grantee.

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of $172,000.00 and other‘ valuable
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby éclmewledged, the said Grantors do hereby grant,
convey, and assign unto the said Grantee, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, in the State of Maryland, and described as follows,
that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lots No. 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, and 157, as
shown on a Plat entitled, "Plat of Section No. 2, Bird River", which Plat is recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book WPC No. 7 folio 85; the improvements thereon being
known as No. 6545 Crooks Road.

BEING THE SAME property acquired by Grayson C. Anderson and Betty B. Anderson,
husband and wife, by the following Deeds which are recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County:

1) Dated June 1, 1977 and recorded in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 5760 folio 431 from David W.

-Hines and Georgia Arlene Hines, his wife.

2) Dated May 13, 1981 and recorded in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6309 folioc 190 from Paul
Tischler and Dorothy Tischler, his wife.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and
all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages to the same
belonging or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises unto and to the use of the

said Grantee, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that the Grantors have not done or suffered to be -
done any act, matter or thing whatever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and to warrant
specially the property hereby granted and to execute such further assurances of the same as may be
requisite. A

A

Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the

use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

PETITIONER’S

R
aE EXHIBIT NO.
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THIS DEED, Made this 13th day of May

the year cne thoysand nine hundred and eighty one » by and between
PAUL TISCHLER and DOROTHY TISCHLER, his wife,

pactiles of ths first pack,

{ mtof. and )
. _GRAYSON C. ANDERSON and BETIY D. ANDERSON, his wifa,
V parties of the second part, Crantee.
WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of $ 14,000.00 ) ' R

and other valuable considerations, the rveceipt whareof Lo hereby acknowledged, the
said Grantor does hereby grant, convey and assign unto the said Grantees, a8 tenants

by the entireties, their assigns apd ynto the survivor of them, his or har

personal representatives and assigna, all those lot(s) of ground situate in
the 15¢h Electlon District of Baltimore County .,

in the State of Maryland, and described as follows, thet is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGRATED as Lots Nos. 152, 153 and 154, as shown on a plat
entitled, "Plat of Bird River Beach, Section 2", which plat 18 recorded among the

Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7 folio B85.
]

BEING part' of the property described in a Deed dated April 8, 1965, and recorded

-

! smong the Land Records of Baltimors County in Liboxr R.R.C. No. 4442 folio 370, Pfrom

Jeanette Paater to the parties of the first part herein.

e

—_

» -

000 vros EJLEI657  B2-LL7
' 0)0Leesw ZQRTLOND ISLLY A
- 05 09vwae SQEELI60Z2  IS-LLT : STATE DEPARTHENT oF
| OSLhlwer BLCLGSZ  LELLT. ASSESGALATS & TAXATIO

L. e
CLERK DATE /-

Page |

B R 2o 4 e A

('» g ed i) PETITIONER’ g
‘ R (ﬂa‘lAfw\
E COUNTY GIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA 0862—6164] Book EHK-Jr. 6309, p. 01 EXHIBIT No ‘} é

e

a///‘



http:14,000.00

s 760 e 3|

II.M- ESTATE m COHPAN\" T
.. INCORPORATED - . .

mnssm thttlnmldmﬁm nt the cum n Piva Donars (35.00) sn othcr

.ood nnd vuluable constdetncious. tha recdzpt af which 1a ha:eby acknwlcdgcd.

'che uid pnrczes oE :he tire: part e

mnnndmayuuw che uazd pattiao of the secmd pare. as cmuts by :

and dwﬂhod n !onmg th&t !a w "y

BEIRG KNOH’N AND DESIGIIATBD a8 Lo:a Non. l55, 156 and 157, m Soc:ion 24t ot Puc en~
citled “Bird River Beach®, which plat is recorded among the Land Recorde of Baltimors

County in. Pln: sook m’c Ho. 7. folio BS. 'rha mpmvenen:n thareon beins knm ae 6565
Crooks Road.: - . T v S

‘BBIRG the :same . lot:a ot grwad which by Deed daeed Ausust 3,/1976 ‘and ' recorded 4

“ {Liber EHK Jr. Mo, 5663, folio 018 was gronted.and conveyed by Prencis M, Presto

' . to David H. m.nea and Georgn Acleﬂe H.‘mns. hil sife. tha harein Gtanton.
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AERIAL MAP FOR 6545 CROOKS ROAD
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The floodplain information shown on this map is based on the best information
made available to Baltimore County. This information does not imply that property
will or will not be free from flooding or damage. A property not in a flood zone may
be damaged by a flood greater than that predicted on the FIRM or from a local
drainage problem not shown on the map. This floodplain information and map do
not create liability on the part of the County, or any officer or employee thereof, for
any damage that results from reliance on the information shown thereon.
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